

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.48 of 2020

| | |
|--|----------------|
| M/s. Hindustan Construction Company Limited and Ors. | ...Petitioners |
| Versus | |
| Kishor Govind Magar | ...Respondent |

...

Mr. Palshikar i/b. Mr. P.C. Pawaskar for the Petitioners.

Mr. Kishor Magar, Respondent-in-person is present.

Mr. J.G. Reddy, amicus curie appointed by the Court for Respondent

CORAM: SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.

DATED : 21st DECEMBER, 2020.

P. C. :-

Grievance of the Respondent-workman is that the Petitioner has not deposited the back wages.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the back wages for the period from 2006 to 2016 have been deposited in the Industrial Court on the basis of the last drawn salary. He submits that the Respondent was reinstated in 2019. However, he has failed to report for duties. He makes a statement that the back wages for the further period from 2016 till the date of reinstatement would be deposited in the Industrial Court on the basis of last drawn salary within a period of four weeks. Statement is accepted.

3. The Industrial Court shall permit the Respondent -Workman to withdraw the said amount without entertaining any objection for withdrawal. The withdrawal shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the Respondent-workman.

4. Respondent-Workman has stated that he is unable to engage a lawyer. The earlier order of appointment of a lawyer from Legal Aid Panel has been cancelled on administrative side. Hence, Mr. J.G. Reddy, learned counsel is appointed as an amicus curie and requested to represent the Respondent-workman in the proceedings.

5. Stand over to **18/01/2021**. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

6. This order shall be digitally signed by the Private Secretary / Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)