

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.48 OF 2020**

M/s. Hindustan Construction Company Ltd. .. Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Kishore Govind Magar .. Respondent

- None for Petitioner.
- Respondent - Kishore Govind Magar present in-person (9773809240/9321770830).

.....  
**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**  
**DATE : JUNE 18, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Mentioned by Respondent in-person out of turn. Matter is on weekly final hearing Board at serial No.320.
- 2.** Heard Respondent present in-person.
- 3.** Respondent has stated that this Writ Petition at serial No.320 on today’s final hearing board expressing exigency due to his old age and retirement and it being a service matter. In view of the request made by Respondent who states that he is unable to afford or to appoint lawyer, I am inclined to grant legal aid to the Respondent and appoint an Advocate through legal aid to espouse and represent the cause of Respondent so that the Court can be adequately assisted.
- 4.** In that view of the matter, Mr. Sumedh Modak, Advocate (Mobile No.9284875169) practicing in this Court is appointed as

Advocate to represent and espouse the cause of the Respondent through legal aid and assist the Court in determining the present Writ Petition.

**5.** The High Court Legal Services Committee of this Court is directed to give appointment letter and papers of the matter to the appointed Advocate forthwith in accordance with law through the legal aid.

**6.** List the matter on **27<sup>th</sup> June, 2025**. To be listed under the caption '**For Directions**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2025.06.18  
15:17:31 +0530